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en which any Vublic~tion as defined in 

the SupprEssion of COMmunism Act , 1950, 

is rl"epared, compiled. printed o r pub li sh<:d; 

{e l any place or area which constitutes the 

premi ses on which any public or private 

uni versity, un iversit y collerE', collcrc 

school or other educational institution is 

5 i tuate; 

( f l any place or area whiCh ccnst itutes 

the pr cr.lises of any superior or inferior ( 10) 

court as define d in the Criminal Procedure 

Ac t , 1955 (Act No . S6 of 1955 ), e xcept for 

the purpo se of 

( i l apr1yiflp to a magistrate for ",n 

e xception to any proh ibition in f(,roe 

ar.ainst you under the Suppression of 

Comm uni€!!' Act, 1950; 

( ii l a tt endiq' any crimin,.,.l proceedinrs in 

whie) , yeu a r e required t o appear as an 

accused o r a witness ; ( 20) 

(iii) a ttending an y civil rroceed.ings in which 

you a r e a plaintiff, petitioner, appli cant, 

defend.ant , respondent or other party 

or in which you are requ ired t o appear 

.:IS a ~'itness; 

(3) communicating in any manner wha tsoever with any 

pel'son '~hose nal:'e appe<lrs on any list in the custody 

of the officer referre~ to in sec t ion B of the 

Suppression of Cor. !r"lunism Act> 1950, or in r espect o f 

whom ~ny prohib i tion under th(l Su!,pr (lssion of Ccmmunism ( 30 ) 

Act, 1950 , or the Riotous Assemb l ies Act, 195 6 ( Act No . 

17 / ... 
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17 of 1956 ) , is i n ferce; 

(4 ) p", rforming a ny of the following act s, that is t o s a y -

( al prcparin r , co>:'.pil i ng. printing, publishin ~ 

diss(!~inating or transmit t ing in any m~nn er 

~!hiltsoever any publication as def ined in t he 

Suppression of Communis ':'! Act ; 1950; 

( b ) participating or assisting in any manner whatsoe ve r 

in the preparation > cOlolpilation, printing, 

publication , disseminat i on or t ransmission of 

any publication as so defin~d, (10) 

( e ) contribut ing , preparing, COl.lp i 1inr o r transmittinr 

in any manner whatsoever any matter for publication 

in any pub l ication as so de f ine d :. 

(d l assisting in a ny manner what soever in the 

preparation, c ompilat jon or transmission of any 

matter for publication in any publication as so 

def ined; 

( e l ( i ) T re p~ring . co~pilinE, printinr, publishinr, 

disseminat ing or transmitting in any manner 

what soever <my dOCUMent (I-'hich shall include ( 20 ) 

~ny book , pamphlet , record , list , placard, 

poster, drawinr . • photograrh or picture which 

is not a publication within t he meaninf of 

rarapraph ( ~ )( a ) above ) : or 

( ii ) participatinf or assist in( in any manner 

whu tsoever in til€' preparation, cor.lpilat ion , 

r.rintinp, publication , dissemination or 

tra nsmi s sion of <l ny s ue!', docurrent, 

in which, ~1l!!:!: ,llia -

(aa ) any form o f State or any principle 

or pol icy of the ~ove rnmen t of a State 

i s / .. . 

(30 ) 
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is propagated. defended, attacked, 

criticised, discussed or referred t o ; 

( bb ) any matter is contained concerning 

any body, organization, group or 

association of pel' sons, institution , 

society cr movement: which has been 

declared an unlawful organization by or 

under the Suppression of Co~unism 

Act. 1950, o r the Unlawful Organizations 

Act,1950 ; ( 10) 

( ee ) any matt er is contained concerninp any 

ot'!? aniziltion contemrlated in Government 

Notice No. R. 21 30 of the 26th December, 

1962 , as <lrrended by Governrre nt Notice Ne . 

R. 19117 of the 27th November , 1954; c r 

( dd ) any matt:er is cont ained which is likely 

to engender feelings of hostili'ty be tv.'cen 

the I1llite and the non- I-Ihi t e inh abitants 

of the Rer-ublic of the Re public of 

South Africa; (20) 

(f) fiving any educational ins tructi on in any 

rran ne r o r form to a ny pe rson other than a 

~crson of ""hom you are a rarent ; 

( g ) t akinr part in any maneer Hhatsoever in 

the act i vities o r affa irs of any organiza tion 

conte~plate d in Governme nt Notice No . R.2130 

of tr.e 28th Decer..ber , 1962, as amended by 

Govermf,ent Notice No, R. 19li7 of the 27th 

Nover.lber , 19!3li; 

(5) recc iv i nf at the said resid enti a l {: r emis e s any ( 30 ) 

vi s i tor othe r than -

( a) / ••• 
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(a) <: lI'edical I'l'actitioner for medical attendance 

on you or ~embers of your rouschold, if the 

name of such Iltcdical practitioner does not 

arpcar on any lis t in the custody of the 

office r r€ferrcd to in section <I of t he 

SUpJ.>ression of Con'l'\uniSr:J Act, 1950 , and 

no prohibition uncleI' t he Suppr e s s i on of 

Communism Act, 1950, or t he Riotous Asse nLblies 

Act , 1955 , is in forc e i n t'es ,>ect o f suc h 

n:edical practitioner ; 

( b ) (i) 

(ii) 

( iii) 

your r.lothe r . An~e lin<1 Sobukwe; 

your mother~in-law , K<lty Hathe; 

yell!' brothers, Cha rles and Ernest 

Sobuh,'e , 

( iv ) your sist e r , flol'«nce Re beir'o; 

(v) your sisters-in-law , Hilda Afric<'l 

and Gertrude HaU,e . 

Nothinp. in this notice she ll debar you 

from allowinr your wife and chilo ren to re s i d(: \·1 t l , 

(0) 

you at the said residential address o r to vis it y" u ( 2 0 ) 

at any time. 

Given under my hand at Cape Town on this 12th 

day of May, 1 % \1. 

11JNI STER or J USTl.<± 

The H(lG istr~te, Ki rr be r1cy, has in terms of section 10(1)( I) 

of Act No. Ij~ of 1950 been e mpowered to ,~uthorise e xcept10n s 

to the prohibitions cont a ined in this notice . 
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~.!VEFSITY or ~ilSCONSI N 

MADISON, IHSCONSIN 53106 

AfRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM. 

Mr. R. I". . Sobukwe. 
6 "eledi Stree t , 
Galeshewe Vill .. p,e, 
Kiwberley , South Africa. 

O&ar i"ll'. Sobukwe ; 

M.1:'ch ~, 1970. 

'fl " 

1~50 VAN HISE HALL , 

Since Crawford Younf-'s letter to you in feb r uary there 

have be"," favourable developments in our bud~etary situation{lO) 

and I ilm delie:hted to be in a position to offer you il".mediate 

financial support, if you see your way clear to come to this 

University for work on d Ph.D. 

We have the means to pay you at a rate of $500 per 

month from nOIf until the end of the 197 0 71 academic year 

( terminoting in June 19711 . Durine th~ next three months 

your duties lIould be solely assistin!! us prepare for a sur.mer 

institute in Afro.AJf.erican and African s tudies which we wi ll be 

holding here thi~ year for coller-a teacners who want to 

increase th<lir a bility to teach courses concerned with ( 20) 

African and -'l fro·American studies. Durinr July and Aug ust 

we would Nant you to teach one of the courses offerecl at this 

Institute and would pily you a: il rilte of $1,220 per month. 

Fron Scpte· ,bar 1970 to June 1971 you \40ulo have no duties of 

any kind and ' Iould receive a ':ellowship from this Africlln 

Studies Pi"Of ram for $3~0 per J[lonth, out of which 'Iou would 

hilvc to pay in-stilte tuition of $ 263 per semester or ( $59.00 

pCI' !"lc.'Ilth). This is the maxill Ul;' that Ciln be paid on a 

fellowship at "th is Univ Ee l'sity. Your s illary f('lr July anC 

August added to this gives an average of $500 per month (30) 

from July 1970 to June 1971 . \Ie expe ct by June 1971 you 

l-'ou1d have s upport from other sources in the Unive rsity·· 

such as a te ... chin£ or rese arch assist<"lntship in the Department 

o f I . .. 
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of African L..m!;Uil£eS a nd Lit e rature or " National Defense 

rduca tion Act Fe llowshi p -- for which you clI'e not cli[iblc 

at the moment because the deadline for t hese cOflpetitions 

( January 15 ) i s now past . 

We have worke d out arra ngeme nts for your fare to t his 

country and w~ ll be in touch about that short Iv . 

The f c.: llowzhip portion of this offer is co ntinf;cfl't 

on your admission to Graduat e School ))(.;t'e, but tha t is ah.est 

certainly "1ss ured once the forms Craw ford Younr.. sent you c on'e 

in. The chair;r,an of the Deper1: ~,e nt of African Languare s ana ( 10) 

Literature tells me the y waulc' ent husi.:lstical ly admit you , 

a na on the basis o f your v ita( the admissions secr~ t ary 

of Graduate School in forms me she think s you will certainly 

be 1lcrlitt:ed onc e the al'pl i ca tion forns, official transcri pts 

or diplor-,(ls, <1nd l e tt ers of recommenda tion a re in her hands . 

Ho«ever, your work for us in developing materia l s for the 

summe r institute f r om now until June , <lnd your teaching in the 

institute durine th e summer <i re not in ;:;ny \.'ay dependent 

upon ad::tission to tt>e Graduate School, 50 I would encourafl.' 

you to IT.ake plans to cOIf.e here as soon a s convenient and ( 20) 

not wa it for notification of ildmi ssion to Gra '~uat e Sc hool. 

If you are able to accelJ t thi s off "' I" I will be writinp.: 

you covaring dotails of what your d utias in tha1: Conn"c1: ion 

with t he suroncI· i nsti tute ",·o uld be. 

Le t me say t ha t t he members of our Africa n S t udies 

Prorram are de lif hted t hat t here is a possibility you will 

be coming t o this Univers ity . \~e very. uch hope you will be 

able to accept this o ff er . 

Since rely, 
( srd ) Marvin P. Mirac l e . 

Ctairman : Africa n Stud i es Pr orram. 

MPM/fy 
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Arr.ount : R2.05 

OVERS[:AS TLLEGP:!,j1 - BUITELANDSE TCLt:GRMl 

I'J ORDS 

" 
TO : 

DATE 

16 

coor: TIllE 

1 230 

PROFESSOR LYNDON HARRIES 

Yi!'lberhv 
16 . III . 70 

DEPARTi;ENT OF Af RICA N LANGUAGES MiD LITERATURE , 

UNIV ERSITY or \! I SCONSIH, MAOISm·;, t, I SCONS I N 53706 

GLAD TO ACCEPT OffER LETTER FOLLO\-J I NG 

RO BERT SO!!UKI-I E 

S I G,~ATUR£ OF SEi-'D[:R: Sr::d . R .M. SOBUK\'E . 

Add ress: 6 ~!a l edi Stree t, Galeshcllc, Ki r:". berl ey . 

Tele phone number ( if any ) 2373 . 
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Teler,raphic address; Interior'. In re r- Iy please quote : 

No . li8531/S8 

RlPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA. 

DLPARTME;n OF T~E INTERIOR , 

COmJ:mnications t o be 
addressed to "the 
S£CRLTARY FOR THE 
INTERIOR. 

Mr . R .!·1. SobukwC!, 
6 Naledi Street, 
Galeshewe Villar.e, 
KIt1BERL£V. 

Sir, 

Pr'jvatc! f,al;' ll~ , 

FRETOPIA. 

13.5 .1970 . 

I wish to refer t o your application for ,l South 

African passport and re(ret to inform you that the 

Honourable the j,inister of the Interior is not pr epar ed 

to authoris e the issue of ~ passport in your favour. 

The deposi t of R200 , QO and the passpor t fee of 

R3.00 paid by you will be refunded to you in due course. 

Yours faith f ully , 

( s1'd ) 

for SECRETARY FOR THE INTERIOR . 
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The Secretary > 
Department of the Interior, 
Priv ate Bag 11" , 
PRETORIA . 

Dear Sir, 

"E" 

6 Naledi Stree t, 

Galeshewe Vil l ape , 

KIt';BERLEY , 

23 r d May, 1970 . 

rc : APPLICATION fOR AN EXIT PERMIT. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 13.5 . 1970 

Refer ence !lumber 48531168 . 

(10 ) 

In the circumEtances I bee to apply f o r an Exit Permit 

and would appreciate it frcat l y if I cou l~ be fran ted such 

e x it permit as soon as possible to enab le ITe t o joir, the 

Graduate School at I-lisconsin c n the 22nd J une , 1970. 

Yours f a it hfully , 

( s gd J R . ~! . SOIiUKHI:. 
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6 Naled i Street , 

Ga1eshewe Vill~ge, 

KIMBEP.LEY, 

26th May , 1970. 

Depart ment of the Interior, 
Private Bar 11'1, 
PRETORIA. 

Deal' Sir, 

APPLICATION FOR AN EXIT PERMIT: 

R.H . SOBUKliE . 

Fu r1:her to my letter dated 23rd May , 1970, 

I wish to advise tha t I arr, booked to l eave Johannesburr 

on the 18th June 1970 and sh~ ll, therefore appreci~te 

i1: creatly if I could have the Ex it P"rmit some days, 

before then . 

Yours fai1:hful1y, 

( SEd ) R . II. SO£iUKWE . 

(10) 
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REPUBLIC or SOUTH AfRICA . 

I II' . R . M. Sobukwe , 
6 Na l edi St r eet, 
Galeshewe Villag~ , 
KII1B!:RLEY . 

Si r, 

In re l l y please quote 

No . '< 8531/ 68 . 

DEP"'''THENT Of TrE INT!:RIOR, 

Pri vate Si'( 114, 

PRETORIA . 

3 . 6 . 1970 . 

I acknowledge r eceipt of your l etter dated 26th Hay, 

(lC) 

1970 and enclose her ewith an appl i cation fo rm for a pern,an~nt 

departu r e perm i t . 

Ple ilse cor.'~lete the forll a ccord i nr to t he ins t ructions 

printed thereon Bnd fo rwa r d i t t o t h i s Depart ment to( e t her 

wi th 2 passportsil.e photographs of yourself and R2. 00 in 

cash or postal orders . 

The fol10wine acditional documents ere a l so r e qu ired : 

( . ) Docur.\entary proof that perr.",anent r e siaence has (2 0 ) 

bee n grunted to you by t he country you i ntend en,,,icr<ltinr 

( b l Documentary pr oof th<'lt you arc no lonfer restricted 

to the Magister ial dis t rict of Kimberley . ( Only docU)"ents 

fur niShed by the Depar tment of Just i ce will be acce pt e<,l ) . 

Please note th'!t t he Depart rcnt .,i ll under no ci r cur'stances 

consider your ap~licat icn without t he documents reques t ed in 

par arr a ph 2 above . 

Yours faithfully, 

SECRETARY fOR THE INT[:RIOR .{J O) 



The Secretary , 
Department of Justice, 
Union 8u i101n(,5, 
PRETORIA. 

DedI' S il', 

- " "H" 
6 Naledi StrE'et, 

Ga leshe~!e Villar:e , 

Kl!WER LCY , 

8th June, 1970. 

RE : APPLICATI ON fOR PERMIT TO LEAVL ~~~PUBLIC (lO) 

or SOUTH AFRICA PERMANENTLY; R.t1 . sonUKlYE: . 

I have applied fo r what is commonly t e rmed an exit pe r t -it , 

and ha ve been informe d by the Secret ary o f the Inter ior t o 

obtain from your Department a document t o the effec t that 

I err. no lon ger r estricted to the !-lagisteriiJ.l district of 

Kimberley. 

HGY I ~lease , therefore , request t het you provide me 

with such a docun e nt, for the purpose stated above , to enable 

r:le to fly to the United St<ltes of An:erica on the 18 t h June, 

1970 as I have to commence duties on the 20t h June , 1970 . (20) 

Yours faithfully. 

( Sf''' ) R .H. SOBUK~'{£ . 



- 73 _ 

6 Na ledi Street, 

The Secretary for the Interior, 
Depart men t o f the Interior, 
Private Ba~ 114 . 
PRETORIA . 

Dea r Sir , 

Galeshewe Villare , 

KIMDERLEY, 

10th June, 1970 . 

" I " 

APPLICATION fOR PERrITT TO LEAVE THE REPUBLIC 

OF SOUTH AFRICA PERMANE IITLY. 

(10 ) 

In reply to your letter da t ed 3 . 6.1970 Ref . 110 . 48531/6 8 , 

I forward herewit h: 

( a ) The arplication form duly completed and sworn to , 

(h) Passport photorraphS (two ) 

( c ) A Postal Order for R2 . 00. 

The American Consulate, at my r equest, is sendi nf ! he 

doeu~ent r equired in {a ) of your l ett er of above date . 

I shall forward the l e tter from the Depar twent of 

Justice when I r~ceive it . ( 20 ) 

Yours faithfully, 
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P.O . Box 21SS 

Jo~anne5burf, South Africa. 

Secretary for the Int erior, 
Republic of South Africa, 
Private BilE 114, 
PRETORIA . 

DedI' Sir, 

December 14, 1970 . 

~'i 't h reference to your letter of June 24 > 1910 

concerning III'. Rebert SobuKwe, I wish 'to inform you tha't the(lO ) 

perm.!Oent resicence in t he United States to IiI' . SobuKwe 

and his family . 

Sincere ly yours, 

LaRue R. Lutkins 

American Consul General. 

CG :LRLutKin~:lav 12/14/70 
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In reply please quote : 

MJ . 21 

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA . 

111' . R . Sobukwe 
£ r;aledi Street , 
GaleShewe Village, 
KHtBl:RLEY . 

Sir, 

Ministry of JUstice, 

Union Euildings, 

PRI:TORIA. 

2i! . 6 . l 910 . 

With reference t o your l e t t er dated the 8th June, 

1970, addressed to the Secr etary for Justice, and by 

direction of the Honourable the Hini~ter cf Justice I 

wish to inform you that your applica tion for th e rc .laXil t: i cn 

of the notices in force aFains t you under the Suppressi on 

of Comr.,unism Act, 1950, t o enable you to leave the country , 

has been refused. 

Yours faithfully, 

Van ~!yk . 

( s gd ) PRIVATE SECRETARY .• 

(10) 

(2 0 ) 
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Reference No . ~8531 / 6a 

The Secretary, 
Dep~rt~ent of t he Interior, 
Private Bag, llll , 
PR£TQ!1IA. 

De<lT Sir, 

6 Naledi Street, 

Ga 1eshewe Vill~fe, 

KIHBERLEY . 

2llth Awe-ust, 1970 . 

APPLICATIOtl fOR PERMIT TO LEAV[ THE 

j<:EPUbLIC or SOUTH AfRICA PER/1A.';EI1TLY. 

I refer to your letter of the 3rd June . 1970. 

I am entitled to have oy application for a de parture 

permi t conside re<J by you and you are required by law to 

g ive a decision on my application . 

Please furnish me wi t h your advic e \"ithin 10 

( TEN) days from t he d ate hereof . 

Yours faithfully, 

\s l!d ) R. M. SOBUK.,.JE. 

no> 



" -
18th December, 1970. 

REGISTERED. 

The Honourable t he ~:inister of the Interior, 

Pt'.tTORIA • 

Dear Sir, 

I act for t ·r . Robert M",nral iso Sohub"e of 6 Nalcdi 

Street, Galeshewe Vi llage, Kimberley. 

~ly client applied t o the Secretary for the Interior 

for the issue to him of a depart ure permit in tern.s of 

Section S of the OepartIJre f ro:n the Union Regulation Act, (10) 

1 955 (Act 110 . 34 of 1955) <md has informed the Secreta!",' 

for the Interior thet he intends t o ladve the Republic 

of South Africa rermane ntly . 

Tre Secret a r y for the Inte rior has infor~ed my client 

~hat he requires documentary proof that he is no lonper 

restricted to the Maristerial dist r ict of Kimberlev and 

tt.a t under nQ circumst a nces would he consider my client's 

application l,ithcut certain docunent s requested in pararraph 

2 of the letter ciated 3rd June 1970 from the Secret ary to 

my client. 

My client thereafter approached the Secretary for 

Justice to .. elax t he restriction confininr my client to t he 

magisterial district of Kimberley but this application was 

refused by the l1inister of Justice . 

(2 0 ) 

My client thereupon ~rote to the Secretary for t he 

Interior on the 24th August 1970 , in \~hich letter he stated 

that he ~,as entitled to ha ve his applic.-.tion for a de r.arture 

permi t considereo by him, and the Secretary was required 

by hi m to give a decision on his applicaticn. The Secretary 

wilS requested to furnish his advice to my client ~ithin ( 30 ) 

10 days of the d~te of that letter. 

On the 10th Sflptember 1910 the Sec retary wrote t o r y 

clien tJ ... 
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18th Decer:>bcl' , 1970 . 

REGISTrRED. 

The Honourable the ~: inister of the Interior, 

PP.ETORIA . 

Dec1T' Sir, 

I act for 1"1'. Robert ~!anral iso Sobukwe of 6 Na ledi 

Street, Galeshewe Village, Ki~berley. 

~!y client appli ed to the Secretary for the Interior 

for the issue to hi m of a departure permit in tern,s of 

Sec tion 5 of the Depar ture fro~1 the Union Regulation Act, (10) 

1955 ( Act tlo . 34 of 1955 ) and has informed the Secretary 

for the Interior thet he intends to leave the Republic 

of South Africa rermanently . 

Tre Secreta r y for the Interior has informed my client 

that he requires documentary proof that he is no lonrer 

r~striCted to t he Mapisteria l d i stric t of ~imberlev and 

that under nu circumst a nces would he consider my client ' s 

application Hithout c@rtajn doculI.ents requested in pararra ph 

2 of the l etter dated 3rd June 1910 from the Secretary to 

~y client. 

Ny client thereafter approached the Secretary for 

Justice to r elax t he restriction confininr my client t o the 

magis ter i a l district of Kimber l ey but this application \olas 

refused by the 11inist03r of Just ice . 

( 20 ) 

My client t hereupon wrote to the Secretary for the 

Interior on the 2~ th Aug ust 1970 , i n which l etter he stated 

that he Has entitled to ha ve his applic, .. tion for a de r.arture 

permit considerec by him, a nd the Secr>etary was required 

by hi m t o give a decision on his ilpplicaticn . The Secre t ary 

was requested to furnish his advice to my client within 

10 days of the a~te of that letter. 

On the 10th Septembe r 1970 the Secreta ry wrote to r y 

client/ .. . 

( 30) 
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The Honourable the 

Minister of the Interior . 

"M '-

19th December, 1970 . 

client t hat the ITatt ", !, was rEceivin£ a'ttention and t hat 

a further communic at ion ~ould be sent as soon as circumstances 

permi t . ,lo furtl.cI' cor-~nunic<ltion has been received by my 

client . 

By reason o f the attitude of t he Secretary a s expressed 

in I,is letter of the 3rd Jun", 1970 and his f ail ure to 

communicat e fu rthe r wi th my client, my client considers that 

the Secretary h as r efused to issue such departure permit. ( 10 ) 

I enclose herewith copy of let ter frem t he American 

Consul General addressed to the Secretary for the Interior 

t o the e ffect thet the Consulat e Genera l is ~re pared to 

issue visa s for permanent resi aence in t he United States 

of America to my client and his fami ly . t y cli ent inte nds 

t o depart with his wife and f amily fro m tr..;: Republic of South 

Af rica permanently and to ava il himself of the off e r of 

permanent res idence in the United States of America . 

In terms of Section 5 ( ii ) of the a f oresaid Act, I 

he r eby appea l t o you on behalf of my client agains t (2 0) 

s uoh refusal on the part of the Secretary. I shall be 

r.leased to receive your decision in this natter by not 

later than the 20th January 1971 . 

Yours faithfully, 

RAYNOND TUCKER . 
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RI:GISTERED. 28th Dec ember , 1970. 

Tll~ Honourable the Mini::;ter ::>f Justice 

tBfl~ 

Dear Sil' , 

I ac t ( or f' r . Robert t~anraliso Sobukwe of 6 Naledi 

Street, Galeshewe Villare, Kimberley. 

~jy client has apr lied for the rela xa tion of the Notices 

in fot 'ce arainst hi;-- uncer the Suppression of Corrur. unis!~ 

Act of 1950 to ef'able my client t o dep,:). .-t from t he 

Republic of Sout h Afric a permanently. On the 2',th June , 

1970, your Private Secretary informed my client that 

t he application had been refused. 

It is l'Iy client's opinion thilt your refusal to peI'!~ it 

hi!;, to leave the area of KimbeI'ley to enable him to depart 

fI'om t he Republic of South Africa pe rmanent ly, is unlM,'ful 

in tha t it has the effect of deprivin~ hi» of his riCht 

to leave this Country . 

(10) 

I a~ instructed by my client to furnish you as I hereby 

do, wi t h 30 days notice of my client's in tention to a pply to 

the Supreme Court of South Africa for an orGel' co;,lpellinr ( 20) 

you to lermit my client to leave the area of Kimberley with 

the object of deFarting permanently fro~ the Re public of 

South {,frica, and for the costs of th~ application . 

Unless your permission is received by not l a ter than 

the 30th January 1971, the appli.cation ~]ill be launched 

"'ithout further notice. 

Yours faithfully, 

RAYtl0ND TUCKER. 



- 80 - o 

In rep ly please quote : 

I1J 1117 

rlJ 21 . 

REPUBLIC Of SOUTH AfRICA . 

~!r o Raymond J 0 Tucke r, 
P.O . OOK 7571 , 
JOEANNESBURG. 

Dear Sir, 

Min i stry of Justice, 

Union Buildines, 

PRETORIA 0 

30 .12 . 1970. 

RE : MR. RQ~£RT MANGALI SO SQ8UK'IE. 

The Honourable the Mi nister of Justice has ins"tructed 

J: C to acknowlecte rocceipt of your let"ter dated the 28th 

Decen~er, 1970, and to inform you that the contents thereof 

have been noted. 

Yours f aithfully , 

( 10 ) 

( sed ) Van Ilyk o (20) 

P~IVAT£ SECRETARY . 
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B.22 

Ministry of the Interior, 

Private Sap 9048 , 

CAPE: TOt'IN. 

1st Murch, 1971 . 

Dee r Hr. Tucker, 

I ,J,n directed by the Honourabl e 1heo Gerdener, tl . P. , 

Minister of the Interior, to acknowled~e receipt of your 

letter dated 18th Dece~ber , 1970, ana to inform you that 

the issue of a permit to f.r . R .H . Sobukwe in terms of the ( 10) 

Dep<lrture fre l,' the Union Re(;ulation Act, No. 34 of 1955, 

as umended , to leave the Re~ublic, has been approved . The 

p e rmit will in due caul'S,," be fOl'warue d \.0 you by the 

Secretary for the Interior. 

~!r . Raymond J . Tucker , 
p . o . ail< 7571, 
JOHANNESBURG . 

Yo urs faithfully , 

(Sf-d ) 

PRIVATe SE:CRETARY . 
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I Rer i strar of t he SupreT:"e 
Court of South Africa . 
Tr-:.tnsvaal Prov i ncial Di vision .; 

4. 5 .1911. 

I I' T1-E SURPRH,E COURT or SOUT!- AfRICA 

(TPANSVAAL PROVI NCIAL DI VI SION ) 

In the matter between ; - CASE NO ! 4e2 l 11 M. 

ROBERT MAtIGALISO SOBUKWt: Ar plicant 

AND 

THE !lIN ISTt:R OF J USTICE Respondent 

Rt:SPONDENT'S NIS~!ERIHG AFFIDAVIT 

n o) 

---------------------------------

Received copy of Res pondent' s Ansuering Affidavit 

on th i s the 4th day of HAY, I S11 . 

FI LED BY; STATE ATTORNEY . 

( sgd ) M. SEYMORE 

APPLI CANT'S ATTO RNEY , 
c / o Hessrs . Sera1 & Seymore, 
301, J.B.S. Buildinp, 
Bur eau Lane. 
PRETORI A . 

(20 ) 
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IN THY. SUPREME COURT or SOUTH AFRICA 

_-,-' TeRA" tlSVAAL PROVINCIAL DIVIS 10k ) 

In the matter between 

ROBERT MANGALISO SODUHIE 

AND 

THE ~lIl! I STER OF JUST!.£!. 

CASE NO.: .. 62/71 M. 

Applicant 

Respondent 

RES POliO!:NT'S ANS~ltRING AFFIDAVIT 

I, the un(je rsi rned, 

PETRUS CORNELIUS PELSER 

do hereby make oath and sa y 

1. 

I am the Minister of ~ustice of the Republic of 

South Africa, the Respondent in this application. I have 

read t he Appl icant's foundiny affidavit \l ith its annexures 

and I wish to reply thereto as follows: -

2 . 

I admit par agraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Applicant 's 

founding affidavit . 

3. 

AD PARAGRAPH" : -

( 10) 

(2 0 ) 

( a l I a m the ~lin ister of St a t e who has been entrusted by 

the lc r islature with the enforcement and implementa t ion 

of the ~rovi sions of the Suppression of COl:1Inunism Act 

ho . 44 of 1 '.'50 , as <.Imended. After h<lvinp duly sa tisfied 

I:Ly sel f t ha t the Appl icant was likel y t o <ldvocate , 

advise , defend or encourafe the <lchievcment of a ny of 

the objects o f communism or "ny <lct: or omnoission which 

was l • .. 
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was calculated to further the a chieven,ent of any s uch 

ob j f:'_cts , I culy issued on the 12tJ1 of t1ay 19£ <) the notice, 

of which Anne xure '-A' to the application is a copy, and 

caused i t to be served on the Applicant . 

(0 ) In t erms o f the said notice I prohibited t he Applica nt 

un t il the 31st May, 197'1 , from, inter alia, absentinp 

himself fro], the area comprising the Kirr:oerley Municipali ty . 

( e) Sav e as aforsaid, I <ldn,it parapraph 1j of the Applic<lnt 's 

foundin g af fidavit . 

, . no) 

AD PARAGRAPHS 5 , £,7 , 8 , 9,10 to 11 : -

I do not dispute the correct ness of the alle ~ations set 

forth in para,ltra{,"hs 5, 5 , 7, 8 , 9, 10 <lnd 11 of the 

Arp licant: ' s f oundin g affidavit . 

, . 
AD PARAGRAPHS 1 2 & 13 ;-

I admit para~raphs 12 and 13 of t he Applicant ' s f ounding 

<lffidavit. 

6 . 

AD PARAGRAPH 1'1 : -

I <1m not in a pos ition eithe r to adrait or deny thE 

alleE'ations r,et forth in parar ra ph 14 of the App l icant's 

foundin r. affidavit, but I do not dis put e the correctness 

thereof for purposes of this applica t ion. 

1 . 

AD PARAGR!i~i...1L: -

I ad~i t parapraph IS of the App licant ' s f~undinE 

affidavi t . 

8. 

AD PA~AP~ll.. Ll7_: -

I do not di spute the correctness of the al1era tions 

(0) 

(30) 

set forth in p~rai'rapllS 1£ and 17 of t he !lrplicant ' s f ound inr 

a ffidaviti ... 
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affidavit . 

9 . 

(1.0 PARAGRAP...!:!...lL : -

S,we for derying the correctness o f the opinion as 

expressed in Annexure o' K' - to the appliciltion, namely, tha t 

~y refusal to per mit the Applic~nt to leilve the area of 

Kir:oberlcy to enable hill'. to depar t frol.1 the Republic c f 

South Africa perrranent ly was unlawful in th~t it had the 

effect of depri ving him of his right s to leave the Re pub lic, 

I aal'l it paraf rarh 18 of the Applicant ; s f oundinr affidavit . (10 ) 

10 . . 

AD PARAGRAPH 19 : -

I admit p<lra[r<: ph 19 of the Applicant's [oundinE', 

affidavit. 
n . 

AD PARAGRA PH 20 

I d eny the correctness of the a llegation set fort h in 

para gra ph 20 cf t h e Applic ant' S f oundin t. il ffidavit. The fac t 

t ha t t h e Appl i can t has s uccee de d in o bt a ining a d eparture 
(2 0 ) 

pe r mi t t o l e ave the Republ i c o f Sout h Africa pe rmanen tly, me re ly 

entitles hil,; t o le ave the Re publ i c in ter lJ'S o f Sec tion 1. 

of the Departure from the Un i on Rec ulation Act No . 311 of 195& , 

as a mended , at a rort a s defined in section 30 of "the 

Admission o f Persons to the U:'Iion Regule tion Act tlo. 22 of 

1913 , as amended , but does not confer on the Applica nt a ny 

rifht t o proceed from the area compris i nz the Kimberley 

as provided for in ny said notice ( Anne xurE:: A" to the 

Applic<ltion) , rhile my notice or any c 1<tention of the 

period !!',entioned therein is of full f o )'cE:: ilnd effect the ( 30 ) 

Ap~lican t has in l a w no ripht to absent hilT.self fro m the 

area comprisins the Ki mberley Municipality for t he purpo s e 

of proce edir. r to ilny sud. port for the purpose of lea ving 

the/ . . . 
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the Republic iJcrrnanently . I submit th.: t t he ler i s l a tul'c 101,'5 

fully aware of the rrovis ions of section 10 of the Sur pression 

of COJr,muniSi~ Act No ... ~ of 1950, as amended, when it enacted 

sections 2 und 5 of th e Departure from the Union Re r,ulatic n 

Act No. 3'+ of 1955 , a s amended. I also subrr,i t that t he 

legislature I"a s consistent with itself in enactinr tho!'.e t l iO 

Acts which in '!r,y submission , a!'fO not inconsistent o r rcpu ),! n dnt 

and can be so construed , as they should b~ construe ~ , ~s t o 

give full f crce and e f fect to each one's rrovisions. 

12 . 

AD PARAGRAPH 21; 

I Chal l enge t he correctness of the subr.lissions /:,ade by 

the Appl icant in paril rraph 21 of his founding affidavit . 

I also deny tha t the App licant has in the circumstances a 

right to 1e(\vc the Re public of Sout h Africa and that the 

(10 ) 

e xercise o f Illy d i scretionary J:owers resulted i n a frustration 

of Applicant ' s alleged right . 

!~!iEREfORE I pray tha t it may plea se t he abov e 

Honourable Court t o dismiss the a pplicolt ion with costs . 

( s pd ) f .C. PtLSER. ( 20) 

I certify t hat the Deponent has a cknowledf € to 11' 0 tha t ~e 

knows and und ,", rstands the contents of this Af f idav i t. 

SIGNED and SHORN to before rre a t Cape To~m o n t his 

the 30th <l ily o f April , 1971 . 

9110 17 1 / Cl 
J BS R/OK . 

CAPACI TY ; 

AREA 

( s r d) J.T . KR UGER 
COnMISSIONER OF OATHS. 

Member of Par"liDmen t. 

Prinshof Const ituency. 

REPUBLIC Of SOUTH AfRICA. 
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IN THE SU PREME COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

Transvaal Provincial Division 

"'92171 tl 

"'93/71 H HG 

22nd June 1971. 

I n the matter of -

First Application: 

ROBE P.'f liANGALISO SOBUK\~E 

'0' 

Arrlicant 

THE ~tIiUSTER OF JUSTIC E Resrondent DO) 

Second App1).<:at.~: 

SHANTAVOThIE NAIDOO 

,od 

THE dT".TSTrR or J!I~THT 

JUDGMENT. 

tlYBURGH, J.: At the reques~ of t he part ies and by reason 

o f similarit y of disr.ute t he t wo apvl ic - tions were heard 

tOfcthe r . The applicant in ~he first and second applications 

will respectively be referred to as ·· Sobukwe" and "Naidoo" . 

Sobukwe applies for an order - (20) 

"1. Directin" the respondent to perll' it the app lica nt 

to leave the r~aeisterial District of Kimberley 

and to tr'avel to Jan Smuts Airport t o enable the 

applicant to embark on an aircraft leaving th~ 

Republic of South Africa :'Ul'SIl ," nt to the departure 

permi t granted in terms of the Departure from the 

Union Regulation Act No . 3'" of 1955, as ar"endedi 

2 . That the reGpondcnt pay the costs of this appli­

cation; 

3 Allowi nr other or alterna"tive relief. " ( 30) 

Naidoo/ ... 
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N<lldoo applies for" simi l ar t ype of order on the 

facts of hel' restriction notice and departure permit. 

The I'esponden t o;:>poses the grantinr of the o rders sought. 

The facts on which the applicat i ons are founded a r e 

not in d i spute . 

Both applicants ~rc South Africans by birth. 

SObukwe i~ presently confined to the 1:<lJ;( i sterial 

district of Kimberley in terms of a notice issued by the 

respondent or. the 12th Hay, 1967> in terms of Section 10(1)( a ) 

of the Suppression of Communisn Act No . ij4 o f 1950 as amended. ( lO ) 

The relevant pilr''t of the not ice i s the followin[: 

"TO : ROBERT t~ANGAI..ISO SOBUKWE, 

ROBBEN ISLAND. 

HOTICE IN TERMS or SECTION 10(1 )( ,, ) or TilE 
SUPPRESSION or CONHUtHS:~ ACT, 1950 (ACT :10. 

44 ()f l"'C'C0"-' O" _________ _ 

IIHEREAS I, PETRUS CORNELIUS PELSER, ~1inister of 

Justice , am satisfied t h<l."'; you are likely t o ad voc a t e, 

ad vise, dcfe nd or encoura r.e the achievement of <lny of 

the objects of communism 0 1" any act 01" oJllission (20 ) 

which is calculated to further the achievement of any 

sucl, objects, I hereby, i n terms of section 10{1 )( a ) of 

the Suppression of Communism Act , lS50 ( Act No . 4 ~ of 

1950 ) , prohibit you for a period cor..rnencing en the 

date en Which t his notice is delivered o r t ende r eu to 

you <lnd eXf·iring on the 3:st day of May, 1974, from 

( 1 ) abs~ ntinc yours~lf from 

{a l the residential premises situat e at No . 6 

Na l edi Stro;et, Galeshewc, Kimberley , a t 
(30 ) 

a ny ti me ex cept during the period comOTlencinr 

at si x in the fOl'cnoon <Jnd end inr at si x 

in / . • . 
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in the af t ernoon ; 

( b ) the a rea corr.prising the Kimberley Hunici­

f'all.t y . . 

The discretion riven the respondent is created by 

Section 10 ( 1)(a ) of Act No. ~4 of 1950 , which reads: 

" 10. Certain persons may he prohibited fron- being 

within defined a r eas . -- ( 1 )( a ) If the name of ,lny 

per son appears on any list in the custody of the officer 

referr ed to in section eirh~ or the Minist er is satis -

fied that a ny f>c rson - ( 10 ) 

(i) advocat es. advises, defe nds or enct>urar,es 

the achievement of any o f the object s of 

cornmunisr,' or (l;!Y act or emission which is 

calculatec' to further thu achieveme nt o f 

any such object , or 

( ii) is likely to advocate advise , defend or 

ecourafe the achievement of any such obJect 

o r any such act 01' omission or 

<iii) engages i n activit i es which are furtherin g 

o r may further the achievement of a ny SUCh ( 20 ) 

object, 

'the 11inister may by notice under his hand addressed a nd 

delivered or tendered to any s uch pel 'son and subject t o 

such exce lltions a s Il'ay be specified i n the notice or as 

the Ninister or a magistrate acting i n pursuance of h is 

€eneral or special instructions n ay at any t ime au t horise 

in writing. r rohibit him, during a pe r iod so specified, 

from beinl' within or absen t ing himself f r om any place 

or area rrentioned in such notice or wh ile the prohibi ­

tion is in force , corr.municating Nith any person or ( 30 ) 

receivine any visitor 01' ?Eorfor min r any act so sj.ecified: 

Provi<.ied /., , 



90 -

-, -
Provi~~d that no s uch pr oh i b i tion shel l debar nny person 

from communicatinr with or r eceiv ing as a vis itor any 

ad voc ate o r at t orney panaring his affai r s whose na~c 

does not <,.pj:ea r on <:l oy list i n the cust ody of t he officer 

l"l:! f erred t o in sec t ion e i ght and in respect of .,hom no 

pr oh.i.bition under t h is Act by way of a no t ice addressed 

and delivered or te ndered to hiJ:'l is in force.-· 

Sobukl~e, whc is acader.lically ,oell ~uelif ied, has been 

in vited to teach and study in America and the Govern~ent of 

the United State s of An-.e r ica has accor ded to him and his ( 10 ) 

family the 1"i, 1'.t of per manent residence . He state s in his 

affidavi t t l'at "uron c arefu l considerat ion I have decided to 

leave t he Republic of South Africa per~anent ly and to take 

rr>y fa"'ily tlith me and live i n t he Unit ed 'O t ates o f Meric<l . 

On the 231"<= Nay, 1 970, <l fter his .:: ~p 1ica t ion for a 

passport had been re f used, he applied t o the Secretary for 

the I nteriorfur <I <.iepar"tu r e pe r mit in terr"·s of Section 5 o f 

the Oepartt.:re front t he Un ion Regulat ion Act No . 3~ of 1955 . 

According to the corr espondence t he Depe.rtment of t he Interior 

i nitil lly took up t he attitude t ha t i"t \lou l d only p,r arot t he { 2C ) 

depar ture permi~ upon proof t ha t t he res"trictions i~posed on 

hir.] in terms of "the Su ppr ession of COll\f'\unism Act h<ld been 

lifted . Perr,ission for a de l= a rtu r e per).] i "t has , howe ve r , 

subseque ntly been g r anted. 

( After the respondent h<ld been infor~ed of Sobuhre ' s 

intention "to l eave the Republic per~anentl y he r efused to 

relax the 

Rer·ublic . 

rest rict i on order to enable him to d eparct from the "' .. 
I q uote the le t ter of refusa l in full: r / 

' Il"th reference to your letter dated the 6th ..... J une. 

B70 , ~":dressed to t he Secretary fol.' Jus t ice, and by D O) 

direct ion of t he Honourable the fl in ister of Justice 

I I . . 
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I wis~ to inform you that your applica tion for the 

relaxat i on of t he notices in force drains t yOU under 

the Suppression of Co~muni sm Act , 1950, to en~ble you 

1.0 l eave the count ry, has been refused . " 

from the wordine of this letter it appears thdt the 

respondent l!dS fully .J.w<l r .. o f t he fac t that, on his readinr 

of the Act. the refusal would have the effect of frustratint 

Sobuk .. 'e's i nt<:ln "t ion of leaving :he Repu!:>lic permanent ly. The 

respondent's reason for refusal is to be found in the ois-

eretion r iven hiw in order t o c~rry out the pur~ose of th~ ( 10 ) 

Act , noll',ely, the suppression of corrll"uni~ ! , .. 

the facts it cannot be va lidly <lrgued that t he responoent dId 

Ie ey dow of \ 

0. ... ~ •• 
no t <lppl y )>1 1> 1I:ino to the issue "fter ; l~ had beccne (!~"l.re of ~. 

Sobukwe's intention of leevine ~he Republic Jlc rn.anently. "'"t 

Naidoo is pI'esently SUb ject to various restriction 

notices in terms of Section 10(1\( a ) oJ: the Sur.press i on of 

ConllT'unisr;l Act. The notice dated 19-rh Decerrber , 1968 is 

relevant to these r.rocecdinr,s. 1t is o Ferati ve until the 

31st Decer.lber, 1973, and contains i nter a lia the f01 101.ing : 

'NOTICE IN TEWS or SECTIOII 10 (l){ a ) o r THE SUPPRESSIOU OO) 
Q.L.£Q.:!I.;U/HSK ACT, 1950 (ACT NO. 4~ or 1950 ) 

\:IlEREAS I, PETRUS CORNELIUS PE LSER Minister of 

Justice. arr satisf i ed that you en r aGe in ac t iv it ies 

which ure fur t her i ng or !:lay fuMhel' the achiever;lent 

of the Objects of cOl:".munisll, I hereby. in t erms of 

section 10 ( 1) ( ", ) of the Suppre ssion of COlrnunisl'! Act, 

19~0 ( flct No . 44 of 1950 ) , pr<,hibJ.t you for a period 

com!'lencin:; on the 31st day of DeccJ1ber, 1968, and 

e l< pirinr on the 31st day of Dece r;l ber, 1973, from 

( l ) absentinf' yoursel f fro .. , the magisteri",! (30 ) 

district of Johanne sburg . ' 

Uaidoo / .. , 
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r''1idoo has )'ecn of f ered entry faci li ties int o 

t he Uni t ed Kinedom wi t h t he rirht to seck empl oyment. She is 

desirous of availing herself of this offer <lnd leavin[ the 

Republic peI'rilncntly . The applicant was f1ivell per mission in 

tern ; of Section S of Act No . 3" of 1955 to depar t from the 

Rep ublic perManently. On the 10th Februal '" 1'171 , the 

respondent w;;>s inforr.ted\ th" t such pcnl. issicn had been g r anttod . 

On the 2nd llilrch, 1971, the followin 8 re r- I y was riven by the , 
respond~ J;, :~ 

"Re : .:ISS _S~VATHLl!..A.J..QQQ . n O) 

!!ith fu rther r'.lferenee t o yo,~I' letter of tl":e lOt ~, 

February, 1971, and by di r ect ion of the Honourabl e 

the !iinister of J uc t ice, I « i sh t o inform you tha t the 

Mi ni ~tt..'" hels decidec not to chan(le h is previous decision. " 

'fhe pr .. vious decision referred to was a refusal to ./ 

lift the res".:l' ie'tions to enable Naido o t<" depar t permanen't l y . 

Tho cont e n tl.on on Nal.doo\~ behalf t hat the responde n't \ 

d' no t appl~rll.n~he issue af t er he had beoorre aware 

f he r l.ntentlon to depar t per r:anently 1S for the sa, e reasons 

that I ~ave l.n Sobukwe ' s case not valid. ( 20 ) 

The respond e nt states in his answer ing affidavits 

in both applications, t ha t he is entrusted wit h the enforce-

ment a nd im!,ler-,c nt a t ion o f the Suppression of COf,lr.1Unisfl' Act 

<lnd tll<!t in bot h ins t ances he du l y issued t he r espe c t ive 

not i ces aft<:r he had satisfied himself o n t he mll t t .. rspr o vided 

for in the IIc·~ . He denies t hat his refusal to lift the 

restrictions t o en<lble the t\<,'O applicants to leave the 

Republic !}et·l.~anently is unla,dul . 

' e heve been <ldaressed at SOMe lenrth on the 

position <It COml'lOn law o f freedolJ , to epi!,r;;: t e . (30 ) 

In Halsbu;.'y "Laws of [nrland " ( 31'd r:d iti on ) Volurre 7 

pates ! . . . 



( p'-'J!'es 293 to 29~ ) the authors state the com;'1on 

la~l of England as follows : 

;'All pcr~ons e xcept such as one under sentence of 

imprison~ cnt or out l<'lwry !lil,,' enter o r leave the 

re"lm at any tir1e by land or sea . 

In paril p- r a ph xx iv , Chapter V, of De J ure Belli Ac Pac i s 

Libri Tre~ " Grotius described t he princiJ le s of freedom 

of emi r ratH>r .• I quote from Kelsey ' s tro:lnsl.;1tion ( Carnegie 

Enc owment Edition ) 

Here the question is cOI'"Juonly raised, .... hether i t ( 10 ) 

is permissible fo r n a t ionals t o withdr aw from their 

state ~Iithout permission. 

;Ie know that t her e a r e peopl es amOO F whom s uch 

withdr3'\-"il l is not. I,ermissiblc as the Muscovites ; 

and I de n'.'t deny that a ci viI society can be fo r med 

on such ter rs , anct t hat such a eu ston' IT'ay r eceive the 

for ce of ar recment .•.... .. • The l1ithdra .... e l o f incividuals, 

on the contrary , seer.1S Cl di!"fe l'ent I.atter, just as it 

is one th in( to draw water f r om a river and anothe r to 

cond uct the stream int o a cana l . Tryphoninus says : ( 20 ) 

'Each hols the unres t ricted riCht to choose his o\.ln 

stilte . ' Cicero in the speech f£r _BlI lbu.§. praises the 

law that ' ro o one is forced to re'Ra i n in a stilte arai ns t 

h i ,; ;.'ill' and calls "each man's power to re t ain or t o 

abandon Li $ right the foundation o f l ibert y' _ 

Ye t here <lI se \.Ie must observe the rul e o f natur"l 

justice which the ROl1ans fO l lowed in pu t ting a n end t o 

privnte associations, the: a thin sl'.ould not be per­

mi tted if it i z contrary !c t he intc~ests of society . 

'AhlaY s i n f<lct,' as Pro culus r i:htly say s , 'it is ( 0 ) 

the custom t o obse rve > not \.Ihat is t o t he interest of 

an i ... 
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an individual associate, but what is to the interest 

of the <Issocia t ion . · :loreover, it will be to the 

interest of the civil society that the national do not 

withd ral! if a heavy c .. bt hilS been contracted, unle s s 

the n e; tiona l is prepare:! to pay h is sr, <l l'e at once , 

likel-li :> e if war has been undertaken becau se of con_ 

fidence in nUt.1b l' I'5, a nd especially if a siere threatens, 

unles s t he national is prepared to furnish an equally 

capable substitute to defend the sta te. 

" i th "the e xception of these c .J ses, it is t o be ( IO ) 

believed t hat r eoples c-::>nsent to the free withdrawal 

of their nationals , because from r-"antin( such liberty 

t hey · ,ay experi ence not less advantare th<lfl o tl'.er 

countries . . , 

In Chapter XI of "De Jure Naturae et Gentium" , 

Pufemlorf de ills ~' i th the WilyS in whl.ch il rerson !:lay ceil se t o 

be a subject. The followin ... passar e in rara( raph 3 of t l li ~ 

chelpter i lluGtri'.tes the g e neral approa CD to the fre(;com t o 

eMirra te . (Trilnsl .. tion by C.C! . ana I.! . A. Oldfather ) : 

Yet s ince it is usually of sorre value t o a s t a te(20 ) 

to know the nun.ber of its citi ze n s , everyone who is 

going to leave a s t ate shou l d feel it obligatory , or 

at led Gt honourable to give notice of h i s depe rture 

unless > perl' ilps , he has good reilson to think that the 

state is not concerned , .. hether or not it know when a 

citizen l :! aves its territory . cut t he ex press consent 

of the st ate will have '0 b. secured by such "' have 

assumed " special office> especially if " be for a 

stipulatec.. "t erm , ," io <h. case of such " ara 00 a 

comml:lsion or 00 e xpedition , or enre; r ed io ""y oth er 

task I·;hich they undertook by " s pecial apreement. 

AI . •• 

( 30) 
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A m"'n's departure should also be tirtely, ilnd when 

i t is not to the special interest of the state t hat 

i t should not take place . To illu(;trate hi s point 

Grotius , Bk .II, chap .v , § 2~ , advances the followinr. 

instances: 

If a heavy debt has been contracted, unless t he 

n~tion al is pre pared to pay his share a t once likewise 

if war hie'S teen undertaken because of confidence 

in numbers (or i n the b~avery of ccrre in c i tizens ) , 

and especially if a sier,e t hr~atens, unles s the nat iona l( lO ) 

i s prer<:t'cd t v fUI 'nish an equally c,:\pab le subst itut e 

t o defend the state . " 

At corrrron law the freedom t o ell' i l'r ate is subject t o 

cert ain e xceI:! ions una not a va ili1lble to a ll fersons. The 

exact ext ent: of t he limi t atlon is not: clear . . -
The nrovisions of the Departure from the Union 

Rep u lat i on Act j'o. 34 of 195:; , in my ViCI1 , ~cp l.)ce the COll11'lon 

law by cle.)r and unequivoca l lanr uage. 

Sect ion 2 of the Act p1'Ovides as follow s : 

'- 2. ~Jlarture f rOM the Un i on with9_U!yasspor t or (20) 

per)~it or ll t a plac e other than a IJort prohi bited. 

No per-son sh<' ll l e a ve the Union for the ;: urpose Qf 

proceedinE to i;ln y place outside the Union 

( .) unless he is, at the time when he leaves the 

Union , in possession of <' va lid pas s port or 

a pen -it . 

( b ) except at a port, unles s p is passport or perJ"'it 

bear s ~n endorsenert, or he is in possession of 

a docume nt i ssued to hi!.1 by a person authGri~ed 

thereto by the Minister of the Inter-ior, to t)1e(30) 

effec t that authority h,1$ been pr.lnted t o him 

by ! ... 
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by the s~id Minister or a passport control 

officer referred to in section 30 of the 

Admission of Persons to the Uni on Ref.ulation 

Act, 1913 ( Act No . 22 of 1913), to leilvc the 

Union at a ~lace o t her than a port, and for 

such purposes and durinr such period as 

IU"y 1.>" ""t [uI'll, in thcll .",,,.I0I'S,,,,,,,"t UI' uV \,;Ur.":! lIt . " 

Section 5 of the Act is also re l evant to the issues 

under con~ideration : 

"5. PeI'l~i'L~o l eave the Union. - (1) The Secret<1.ry 

for the Interior or any person authori~ed thereto bv 

the said Secretary, nay issue to ~ny person over the 

age of ~il:teen years who appl i es therefor in the forn 

prescriueci by the said Secretal'y anJ ",ho pa;ls tl,e fee 

prescribed therefor, a permi t to leave the Union : 

(10) 

Provided that the said Secre t ary or any person authori~ed 

by hi r.l as afore~aid shall issue such a permit to any 

person who satisfies h im t hat he i:1tends to le ..;ve the 

Union perf.~ anent ly . ,; 

It Has submitted on behalf of the applica nts (20) 

that the res pondent was in l a w not entitled to use his 

discretionary powers to prevent the applicants fro m leavin~ 

the Republic pel'lranently pursuant to their res pective departure 

pernoits , <I riCht ~iven ther.1 in terms of the Acts. 

CElJTLIVRES, C.J . in t,_y~:::.chs, 1953 (1) S.A. 392, 

dealt with the interpretation of s t a tut(lS which gi ves the 

execu t ive l,oller to invade the liberty of individuals in th o;, 

followin g to,,' l:> on pare 399: 

Pe submitted that such ::;t a tutes should be subj e cted 

to the close~t scrutinv of courts of law whose function (3 0 ) 

i t is to ~rotect the rights <lnd liberties of the in<!ivid u <~ l. 

Courts I , . 
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Courts of low do scrutir.iGc such statut es with the 

[ reat est care but where a st"tute under c(,nsider~tion 

in clear terms confers un the executive aut ocratic 

powers over individut>ls courts of la~1 have no o ption 

but to five effect to th~ will of the Legislature 

" 5 e:.q:ressecl in the statuta. 1 I,e!'e , however the 

s t ,'ltute i s reasonably capable of more than one 

)l.eanine a court of law wi ll e ille it the me<lninr 

"'h.;ch least interferes with the liberty of the 

individual . 'I (10) 

The Nerds' any person " in the F'oviso to Section 5 

of Act No . 34 of 1955 read with the "pe""T.,it ' in Section 2 of 

the Act c~nllc't. in my vielO , be riven an absolute or literary 

r.1canin[....:-

It .,as submitted on behalf or the applicant s that 

there is 1':0 prohibition on the ri r ht of a person to leave the 

Republic per>o anen't!y if he has been 8i vcn il departure permit 

sa vc in 'the case of imprisonr.ent by sentence of a court of 

law or a debtor restrained by order o f court. 

\"e na ve been referred to (l nu),lber of Statutes which(20) 

limit the movel;·ent of persons wi thin the Republic. 

Bo' reason of the absolut e u;,rdinr of t he Suppression 

of Cor-munism Act and th e resultant discretion given the 

respondent , a rest riction notice relating to a particular place 

or area in terms of the Act i:; in rcli!. ::ion to a departure 

permit placed on the sano:> footin 1' as a court order of 

imprisonment. A person who is subj e ct tc such a restriction 

order is in the sense used in t he phra~3<. 'freedom t o er:>i~rate" 

not a free person. The res t riction; ir.'posed on the arplicam.s 

were done by proper .:Inc reco(nised process of law . The (30) 

depart ure permits do not confer on thc aFplicants -:lny drht 

t o /o. 
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to absent the' selves from their respective restricted C1reas. 

It ·."as sUbmi ttec that by the usc or t he words 

"chanre Iii thin the Republic " in the definition section of 

the Act the le r islature hac a territ orial limit a tion in 

mind and intended to control communism only within t he 

Republic , I'ith this submission I a e ree. A ?erson "'ho i " 

active in bring ing about a communistic ch~ml' e wit hi" t he 

I 
Repub lic " ne ed not necessarily 

( to bring about such a chanre. 

have to be within tDe Revub l ic 

He can in my view , in any o f 

the Il'.odes described in tDe Act bring about a chan:- e ' Iit t-.i n ( 0 ) 

t he Rerublic , Jhils t he i:; out side the Re>,ub lic . The re spon_ 

dent, therefore, cannot be faulted for what he c id on account 

o f the territorial lir.,itation of the evil hit at by t he Act, 

In t he alterna tive we have been aSked to IT.ake a 

de claratol'y Gree r that the arplicants ar~ lawfully cntitle<l 

I to avail thehselve s of their respective departure pern·i ts . 

Such a dec l <1t',),t ory orde r invol ves the 5111:'e considerations 

as a I'(' in is s ue in the orders prayed f ol' in the notice of 

motion <-lith I'h ich I h ave deal t in this judprent . 

I n the result both applic a tions a r e d isnissed wi th c o sts(2 0 ) 

allowin g fees f or two counsel. 

JUDGJ: Of THE SUPRH!E COURT, 

I a( ree. 

(spa) s . Bckke~. 
JUDGE Of THr: SUPREHE COURT , 

I ai' ~ee , 

( SJ'd ) J.f. Mari\ is . 

,JUDGE Of Till: SUPREMr: COURT , 
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HI Tn!: SUPREHE COURT or SOUT !~ AfRICA 

( TRANSVAAL PROVINCIAL DIVISION) 

CASE NO . M. US3/71 

PRETORIA TUE~DAY the nnd duy of JUNE , 1971; 

BE fOR;: the ~!onourable Mr . Justice BEKKE R 

a nd the Honourable Mr. Juntice MARAIS 

and the HOnourable Mr. Justice MY i3UIU:;F 

In the Il'<ltter between: 

ROBERT MANGJ'.LI SO SOBUKI"E Applicant 

an<.; (10) 

THE HIiHSTER or JUSTICE Respondent 

HA VING cn t he 2nd <lay of JUliE, 1971 HEARD MR. MAISEt.S Q.C . 

with him hR. UElnZEt. of Counsel for the ,' fp l icant an<l 

t1R. JOUBERT S.C . with him MR. GROSSKOPf of Counsel for the 

respondent and having read the I!otice of fotion: 

TilE COURT RESeRVED JUDGi-IEtT . 

T~EREArTER, on this day , 

THE COURT ORDERS: 

THAT the applicatio n be a nd is hereby ( 20 ) 

diSMissed , wi th costs includinr the fees o f two Counsel. 

SEGAL to S 

/J tlC . 

BY THE C01JRT , 

(sr d) N.E.J. EIIt.ERS 

AS ST . REGISTIlA_'_" __ 
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111 THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(APPEL LATE DIV I SION ) 

In the matter of the a pplication of: 

'!~Q!!~B.L!jANGALISO SOBUn!E APJ ellar.t 

",' 
THE /',INISTER or JUSTICE Resrondent 

!,01'lCE Of APPEAL 

BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE that the Applicant 

(now called 'The Appellant·,) hereby n01:es an appeal 

to the Su pr e r,e Court of South Africa ( Ar-r.>ella t e Divisior.) nO) 

a !l"ainst the '.l lIole of the j udg r..e nt and order for costs of 

Ityburr.h J . (in ,:hich Bekker J. dnd tlar<:is J. concurred ) 

delivered on 22nd June, 1971 in the Tra nsvaal Provin ~ial 

Division of the Suprer..e Court of South Af rica. 

DATED AT JOHAlmES BURG THIS 5th DAY OF JULY 1971 . 

TO: TilE REGISTRAR OF THE ABOVE 
HONOURABLE COURT, 
BLOEt!FONTEIN , 

( sgd ) R,J. TUCKER. 

APPELLANT'S ATTORNEY, 
RAY tlOND TUCKER, 
203 tl<lr i tiJ:!e House , 
Loved~y Street, 
JOHAN NESBURG . (2 0 ) 

I SRAE l.. SACKSTEIN ~ S IMON, 
Cuthbel't 's Buil d in r . 
tla itl.J.ll(l Street, 
BLOE1 ,fOHTEIN. 

AND TOI . . • 
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Page Two 

AND ·,0: THl: REGISTRAR OF THE SUPREME COURT 

OF SOUTh ArRICA, 

( T~ANSVML PROVINCIAL DIVISIOIl) 

PRETORIA. 

AND TO; THE STATE ATTORtJ!:Y 

Registrar of the 
Supreme Court of S .A. I 
(Tn!nsvaa. l Provincial I' 
Division ) 

7 . 7.1971 

Received CO?y hereof thio d.:oy 
of July, 1971. 

( sr-d ) 
THE REGISTRAR or THE SUPREME 

COURT OF SOUTH AFFICA (1 0 ) 

Received COpy hereof t his c!ay 
of July, 1971 
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CERTIfICATE Of REGI STRAR 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the 

aforegoing is a true and correct transcriptiond the 

record f iled in this office in the mat ter between :-

"d 
SHANTAVOTHIE NAIDOO 

ROBERT MANGALISO SOBUKW£ 

MINISTER Of JUSTICE 

REGISTRAR 

1st Appellant 

2nd Appellant 

Respondent 

TRANSVAAL PROVINCIAL DIV I SION 

CERTIfICATE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the 

afor egoing is a true and corr ect transcription of the 

proceed i ngs in the matter of : 

,"d 

,"d 

SHANTAVOTHIE N.o. I DOO 

ROBERT MANGALISO SOBUKWE 

MIN I STER Of JUSTICL 

1s t Appellan1: 

2nd Appellant 

Respondent 

~ !-,-Ic) L' ,.....~,~ 
LUBeE RECORDINGS : PRETORIA . 
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